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DATE REPORT SUBMITTED: July 22, 1997
QUARTER ENDING: June 30, 1997

SERVICE STATION NO.: 720
ADDRESS: 1088 Marina Blvd., San Leandro, CA
COUNTY: Alameda

ULTRAMAR CONTACT: Terrence A. Fox TEL. NO: 209-583-5545

'BACKGROUND:

In January 1987, three underground gasoline storage tanks and one waste oil
tank were excavated and removed from two tank cavities. Samples collected
from beneath the former tanks indicated that hydrocarbons were present in the
soil. In March 1987, five monitoring weils (MW-1 through MW-5) were installed
by Conoco. Hydrocarbons were detected in soil and ground-water samples
collected from the wells with the highest concentrations being detected in the
area of MW-4. In July 1987, four soil borings were drilled in the vicinity of
MW-4 to further characterize the soil contamination in that area. TPH
concentrations above 100 ppm were detected in each boring. The site has
been on a monitoring program since June 1987.

In July 1990, the site was purchased by Uitramar Inc. from Conoco. The
monitoring program has continued.

In II}ugust 1991, perform shallow ground water study as screening tooi to locate
wells.

In October 1991, installed three additional wells to further define the extent of
the dissolved hydrocarbon plume.

In October 1993, performed a ground-water pump test, a vapor extraction test,
and a air sparging test.

In May 1994, submitted Problem Assessment Report/Remedial Action Plan.

in December 1994, installed one additional monitoring well, six air sparging
points, and one vapor extraction well.
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SUMMARY OF THIS QUARTER'S ACTIVITIES:

Performed quarterly monitoring on June 12, 1997.
in June 1997, began operation of vapor extraction system.

RESULT OF QUARTERLY MONITORING:

Monitoring data indicates that the benzene concentration remained not
detected in MW-6 and MW-7. The benzene concentration decreased in MW-1
from 42 ppb to 33 ppb and in MW-3 from 0.73 ppb to not detected. Benzene
concentrations increased in MW-2 from 430 ppb to 610 ppb, in MW-4 from 91+
ppb to 4,600 ppb; in MW-5 from 6,800 ppb to 7,500 ppb, in MW-8 from 840 ppb
to 1,000 ppb, and in MW-8 from 1,300 ppb to 2,500 ppb.

Approximately 339 pounds of hydrocarbons have been removed by the vapor

extraction system.
PROPOSED ACTIVITY OR WORK FOR NEXT QUARTER:
ACTIVITY ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE
Continue quarterly monitoring
program.
Start up air sparging and ground July 3, 1997

water extraction systems.
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El Dorado Environmen}ifé’li"‘l'h“‘c‘:".f,j'

2221 Goldorado Trail, El Dorado, California 95623 (916) 626-3898
Fax (916) 626-3809

July 18, 1997

Mr. Terrence Fox

Senior Project Manager
Ultramar Inc.

525 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

Subject: Second Quarter 1997 Ground Water Monitoring Report
Beacon Station #720
1088 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro, California

© Dear Mr. Fox:

El Dorado Environmental, Inc. (EDE) has prepared this report to document the results of quarterly
ground water monitoring conducted on June 12, 1997 at the subject site (Figure 1). The monitoring,
conducted by Doulos Environmental (Doulos), included measurements of depth to ground water,
subjective analysis for the presence or absence of free product, ground water purging and collection
of ground water samples. Doulos reports that all field activities were conducted in accordance with
the Ultramar Field Procedures described in Attachment A.

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS

Prior to purging, Doulos collected depth to ground water measurements. Copies of Doulos’ field
data sheets are contained in Attachment B. Ground water elevation data collected since March 1992
are summarized in Table 1. Historical ground water elevation data are presented in Attachment C.
On the basis of the current measurements, ground water flows generally toward the southwest
(Figure 2). The gradient of ground water flow is less than 0.01 foot per foot. Ground water
elevations decreased an average of 0.65 feet compared to the last monitoring event.
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GROUND WATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSES

Ground water samples were collected from nine monitoring wells. All samples were analyzed for
concentrations of:

] TPH, as gasoline, by modified EPA Method 8015.
° BTEX by EPA Method 602,
. MTBE by EPA Method 602.

Analytical results collected since March 1992 are summarized in Table 2. Historical analytical data
are presented in Attachment D. Figure 3 illustrates the inferred distribution of benzene in ground
water based on the current data. The laboratory report and chain-of-custody form for the current
sampling event are contained in Attachment E. Benzene was not present at detectable concentrations
in ground water samples collected from monitoring wells MW-3, MW-6 and MW-7. Concentrations
of benzene decreased in the ground water sample collected from monitoring well MW-1 and
increased in the samples collected from monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-§, and MW-9
compared to prior sampling.

A copy of this quarterly monitoring report should be forwarded to:

Mr. Rafat Shahid

Division of Hazardous Materials
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

L. ____________________________________________________________
El Dorado Environmental, Inc.
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The interpretations and/or conclusions that may be contained within this report represent our
professional opinions. These opinions are based on currently available information. Other than this,
no warranty is implied or intended. This report has been prepared solely for the use of Ultramar Inc.
Any reliance on this report by third parties will be at such parties' sole risk.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact us at (916) 626-3898.

Regards,

EL DORADO ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
Vad 4 Fa

Dale A. van Dam, R.G.
Hydrogeologist

DavD/davd

Attachments

m
El Dorado Environmental, Inc.
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TABLES: TABLE] ................. GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
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D.......... HISTORICAL GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL DATA

E LABORATORY REPORT AND

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM




SOURCE: STREET ATLAS UL.S.A., DELORME MAPPING, 1904

NORTH

A

2000

ScalLE 1M FEET

SITE LLocaTioN MaAP|IFIGURE |

BEACON STATION #F#720
088 MARINA BOULEVARD
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFQRNIA

PROJECT NLMBER:
U601

DrawMN By:
D.Av.D,

EL DORADO ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.  [F55e2"




W MW—8 ctot [—
Z ~7 T ation MW -1 Underground
19.4 itdi
L$_| \/ (19 ‘?] Buitding @ Storage
<€ ! \ [19.42] Tanks
! \ /
L ! \
Joe's >Z_ l' MW-—5 \ Mw_4:._-i r}/
Tire Store <C ! \ @ b
! @19.64h [1939]1 i Al
SN ! N LdfE G @2
N\ Art Supply ! M y. [19.62) L
MW-7 & ~ \ Canopy ond ,#° [ =T Z
[18.92] e \ Dispenser_Islonds (=) ';'
> \ ! MW -3
~ <[
RN ® GBME': ;986] / [19.36]
$ ] . T
S . \\\ %\ —
\\ \g ~ N 1/ Y Lj
Y T S d
Y ~ T - L
/\ -~ ——— =
O % Ll
N 4
. \\\
\\ Y
MARINA BOULEVARD ’Q% \"\\
\\\ ‘\\\\
\\\ ~
MW-6 \\\
[18.12) Qw Ny
EXPLANATION
NORT
Mw—1 @ Monitoring Well Location aH
[19.42] Elevation of Ground Water Meosured
' in Feet; Dotum is Meon Seo Level 0 60
e~y Line of Equal Elevation of Ground
3-00 Woter Measured in Feet; Doatum is ScALE IN FEET
“~. Mean Sea Level

inferred Direction of
Ground Water Flow

SOURCE: FIGURE MODIFIED FROM DRAWING

PROVIDED BY FUGRO WEST,

Inc.

GROUND WATER CONTOUR MAP, JUNE |2, 1997 |FIGURE 2
BEACON STATION #720 ”Sg‘;":“gﬁ
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD = u
RAWN Bv:
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORMIA D. A

ELL DORADO ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

CHECRED Bv:




Joe's
Tire Store

MARINA BOULEVARD

Mw-1 @

(33

> 781 stoti
P / j olation MW—1 Underground
g ; :I II [1000] | I Building @ Storage
< S A < (33) |, Tanks
{1 / / S~
Ll N A 50~ - /
2 A (It
- [ : I i | MW-5 I: :i i:.-/ w
< oy b1 QI7s00) (4600} | b il ! =2
= ol / L @2 B
Art Suppl! TR / ————=——~1[610)
pply | ) phe | {04 >
Y I T S A B 0 ,”D" o] <
Mw-7 O ‘\ \‘ \ ‘\ s Canopy ond /‘,.---.,:‘
[<0.50] \ vy Disper:‘ser I'slo,nds e ) E
T \ MW—g A7 w3 L
Voo o~ 7 7 [<0.50] —
J VN g N@M200] 77 7 W
N \\ \‘ \\-_ -‘__1/ // 1/ Py ted
) d‘\ -~ //
\\ \_.-__-__.p' ,f
LY »
TQSO ——”’
MW-6
[<0.50] @
EXPLANATION
NORTH
Monitoring Well Location :.
Concentration of Benzene in
Ground Woter; Concentration in 0 60

Micrograms per Liter

Line of Equal Concentration of
Benzene in Ground Water; Concentration

« [0 Microgroms per Liter

SOURCE: FIGURE MODIFIED FROM DRAWING

PROVIDED B8y FUGRO WEST,

INC.

SCcaLE 1N FEET

DISSOLVED BENZENE DISTRIBUTION MAP, JUNE 12, 1997

FIGURE 3

BEACON STATION #7200
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD
SANM LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Prooec e
UO& .01

DRAwWN BY:
[ -

EL DORADO ENVIRONMENTAL, INC,

HECEEO Br:
Ll




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEYARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

(Measurements in feet)

Not measured,

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Ground Water Well
Well Date (top of casing)' Ground Water' Elevation® Depth Comments
—— —
MW-1 03/30/92 3310 13.58 19.52 —
07/01/92 14.80 18.30 —
09/30/92 16.12 16.98 -
11/19/92 16.34 16.76 2176
02/03/93 12.61 20.49 2172
05/23/93 13.12 19.98 2770
09/22/93 14.18 18,92 21.73
12/21/93 14.36 18.74 27.70
03/18/94 13.64 19.46 2767
06/15/94 14.30 18.80 27.69
09/14/94 15.18 17.92 27.66
12/19/54 13.7% 19.31 27.70
12721195 13.86 19.24 —_
03/07/95 12.74 20.36 29,51
06/08/95 12.95 20.15 29.54
09/22/95 13.94 19.16 29.54
12/27/95 13.57 19.53 29.92
03/26/96 12.13 20.97 29.90
06/13/96 13.10 20.00 17.02
09/10/96 14.08 19.02 17.03
12/05/96 13.41 19.69 17.05
03/10/97 12.70 20,40 17.04
06/12/97 13.68 19.42 17.04
MWw.2 03/30/92 32.80 13.32 19.48 -
07/01/92 14,42 18.38 -
09/30/92 15.78 17.02 ——
11/19/92 15.99 16.81 24.56
02/03/93 12.31 20.49 25.37
05/25/93 12.97 19.83 25.31
09/22/93 14.32 18.48 25.34
12/21/93 14.52 18.28 2531
03/18/94 13.45 19.35 2549
06/15/94 14.07 18.73 25.50
09/14/94 14.96 17.84 25.50
12/19/94 13.64 19.16 23,52
[2/21/95 13.71 19,09 -
03/07/95 12.54 20.26 2587
06/08/95 12.81 19.99 2586
09722195 13.66 19.14 25.80
12/27/95 13.42 12.38 25.83
03/26/96 12.05 20.75 25.83
06/13/96 12.79 2001 26.39
09/10/96 13.73 19.07 26.43
12/05/96 13.29 19.51 2645
03/10/97 12.42 20.38 2648
06/12/97 13.18 19.62 26.50
NOTES: 1 = Measurement and reference glevation taken from notch/mark on top nerih side of well casing.
2 = Elevation referanced 1o mean sea Jevel.
Well Depth =  Measurement from 1op of casing 10 bottom of weil.

Well paved over.




. TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
{Measurements in feet)

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Ground Water Well
Well Date (top of casing)' Ground Water' Elevation® Depth Comments
MW-3 03/30/92 32.30 12.96 19.34 -
07/01/92 14.00 18.30 ——
09/30/92 15.36 16.94 ——
11/19/92 15.57 16.73 24.45
02/03/93 11.96 2034 24.54
05/25/93 14.12 18.18 24.50
09/22/93 13.88 18.42 24,50
12/21/93 14,12 18.18 24,50
03/18/94 13.04 19.26 24.57
06/15/94 13.65 18.65 24.78
09/14/94 14.54 17.76 24.59
12/19/94 13.28 19.02 2471
12/21/95 13.30 19.00 —
03/07/93 12.26 2004 26.03
06/08/95 12.42 19.88 26.02
08/22/95 13.25 19.05 26.00
12/27/95 13.04 19.26 26.00
03/26/96 11.62 20.68 26.01
06/13/96 12.61 19.69 28.45
09/10/96 1349 18.81 2842
12/05/96 13.07 19.23 28.42
03/10/97 12.23 20,07 23.41
O6/12/97 12.94 18.36 28.44
MW-4 03/30/92 32.90 13.60 19.30 —
07/01/92 15.72 17.18 e
09/30/92 16.04 16.86 faad
11/19/92 16.21 16.69 26.92
02/03/93 12.70 2020 27.00
05/25/93 12.97 19.93 26.88
09/22/93 14.51 18.39 26.90
12/21/93 14.75 i8.15 26.90
03/18/94 13.68 19,22 27.24
06/15/94 14.37 18.53 28,54
09/14/94 15.23 17.67 27.25
12/1%/94 13.93 18.97 28.61
12/21/95 13.99 18.91 —
03/07/95 12.86 20.04 28.64
06/08/935 13.10 19.80 28.68
09/22/95 13.98 18.92 28.71
12727195 13.74 19.16 287
03/26/96 12.30 20.60 28.70
06/13/96 13.18 19.72 27.86
09/10/96 14.22 18.68 2740
12/05/96 13.65 19.25 2740
03/10/97 12.79 20.11 2742
06/12/97 13.51 19.39 27.40
NOTES: 1 Measurement and referance elevatian taken from nolch/mark on top north side of wall casing.
2 Elavation referencad to mean sea lavel.

Measurement from top of casing to bottorn of well,
Mot measured.
Woall paved over.

Welt Depth

nanwra




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

(Measurements in feet)

Nat measured.

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Ground Water Well
Well Date {top of casing)’ Ground Water' Elevation’ Depth Comments
[ ——
MW-5 03/30/92 32.70 13.48 19.22 -
07/01/92 14.58 18.12 -
09/30/92 15.82 16.38 -
11/19/92 16.00 16.70 21.56
02/03/93 12.40 20.30 27.61
05/25/93 13.01 19.69 27.61
09/22/93 14.37 18.33 27.64
1221493 14.58 18.12 27.01
03/18/94 13.53 19.17 28.70
06/15/94 14.18 18.52 28.74
09/14/94 15.07 17.63 2870
12/19/94 13.74 18.96 2876
12/21/95 13.84 18.86 —_
030795 12.73 19.97 28.88
06/08/95 12.99 19.71 28.87
09/22/95 13.83 18.87 2B.85
12/27/95 13.59 19.11 2R.85
03/26/96 12.20 20.50 28.84
05/13/96 12.98 192.72 28.84
09/10/96 13.96 18.74 28.87
12/05/96 13.36 19.34 28.87
03/10/97 12.74 19.96 28.86
06/12/97 13.06 19.64 28.83
MW-6 03/30/92 30.40 12.62 17.78 -
07/01/92 12.70 17.70 -
09/30/92 1340 17.00 -
11/19/92 13.59 16.81 15.10
02/03/93 12.43 17.97 15.01
(15725193 b - — *
10/11/93 12.82 17.58 15.10
12/21/23 13.06 17.34 15.10
03/18/94 12.16 18,24 15.16
06/15/94 12.59 17.81 1517
09/14/94 12.86 17.54 14.97
12/19/94 12.48 17.92 15.19
1221/95 11.61 18.79 —
03/07/95 12.37 18.03 14.98
06/08/95 11.14 19.26 15.00
09/22/35 12.44 17.96 15.00
12/27/95 12.21 18.19 14.98
03/26/96 12.26 18.14 14.97
06/13/96 12.55 17.85 14.98
09/10/96 12.31 18.09 15.01
12/05/96 1222 18.18 15.00
03/10/97 12.19 18.21 15.01
06/12/97 12.28 18.12 14.97
NOTES: 1 = Maasurament and refarence slevation taken fram noteh/mark on top norih side of wall casing.
2 =  Elevation referenced to mean sea level.
Well Depth = Measurement from top of casing to botlam of well.

Waell paved aver.




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDROQO, CALIFORNIA

(Measurements in feet)

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Ground Water Well
Well Date (top of casing)' Ground Water' Elevation® Depth Comments
e e e ————————————
MWw-7 03/30/92 31.20 12.34 18.86 —_
07/01/92 15.54 15.66 -
09/30/92 14.64 16.56 -
11/19/92 14.80 16.40 25.10
02/03/93 11.36 19.84 25.02
035/25/93 - — — *
09/22/93 1318 18.02 2501
12/21/93 13.42 17.78 2502
03/18/94 12.36 18.84 25.13
06/15/94 13.00 18.19 2521
09/14/94 13.88 17.32 25.13
12/19/94 12.61 18.59 2523
12/21/95 12.38 18.82 -—
03/07/95 11.56 15.64 25.22
06/08/95 1182 19.38 2520
0922/95 12.67 18.53 2523
12/27/95 12.34 18.36 25.23
03/26/96 11.03 20.17 25.21
06/13/96 11.76 19.44 2520
09/10/96 12.71 18.49 24.56
12/05/26 12.32 18.88 24.56
03:10/97 11.38 19.82 24.53
06/12/97 12.28 18.92 24.52
MW-§ 03/30/92 33.80 14.66 19.14 -
07/01/92 15.74 18.06 —
09/30/92 17.60 16.80 —
11/19/92 17.01 16.79 29.75
02/03/93 13.83 19.97 29.88
05/25/93 13.01 20.79 29.86
09/22/%3 15.81 17.99 24.52
12/21/93 16.05 17.75 29.86
03/18/94 14.62 19.18 29.837
06/15/94 15.29 18.51 30.07
09/14/94 16.22 17.58 29.87
12/19/94 14.81 18.99 30.05
12/21/25 14.89 18.91 —
03/07/95 13.75 20.05 29.94
06/08/95 13.98 19.82 29.93
09/22/95 14.92 18.58 29.95
12/27/953 14.61 19.19 29.92
03/26/96 13.09 20.71 29.73
06/13/96 13.81 19.99 2192
09/10/96 14.80 19.00 27.95
12/05/96 14.05 19.75 27.96
03/10/97 13.40 .40 27.98
06/12/97 14.31 19.49 27,95
MW-9 12/21/95 32.56 13.76 18.80 —_
03/07/95 12.79 19.77 247
06/08/95 12.96 19.60 24,70
09/22/95 13.73 18.83 24.72
12/27/95 13.53 19.03 24.71
03726/96 12.27 20.29 24.70
06/13/96 12.84 19.72 24 53
09/10/96 13.49 19.07 24.58
12/05/96 13.18 19.38 24.60
03/10/97 12.25 2031 24.66
06/12/97 12.70 19.86 24,66
NOTES: 1 Measurement and referenca elevation taken from notch/mark on tap north side of well casing.
2 Elevation referenced to mean sea level.
Well Depth Measurament from top of casing to bottom of well.

-

Notl measurad.
Wall paved aver.




TABLE 2
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDROQ, CALIFORNIA
(All results in micrograms per Liter)

Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline MTBE! Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
——-——-—-————T—-————-!

MW-1 03/30/92 27,000 630 550 540 1,900
07/01/92 55,000 840 1,000 830 3,600

-09/30/92 6,400 150 95 120 470

11/19/92 1,300 90 11 50 37

02/03/93 53,000 - 750 560 930 5,700

05/25/93 9,400 200 86 470 1,500

09/22/93 41,000 1,000 510 850 1,100
12/21/93 41,000 1,000 490 2,700 13,000

03/18/94 9,500 320 160 830 2,900

06/15/94 8,000 310 80 990 2,300

09/14/94 3,600 130 31 390 630

12/19/94 17,000 350 150 1,500 5,200

03/07/95 12,000 180 62 1,200 3,200

06/08/95 6,300 76 80 560 860

09/22/95 12,000 140 55 1,500 2,500

12/27/95 3,900 60 13 480 870

03/26/96 6,400 42 49 560 600

06/13/96 9,600 <50 36 39 1,100 1,700

09/10/96 16,000 <50 65 35 1,500 2,700

12/05/% 6,400 <25 25 11 570 930

03/10/97 15,000 <50 42 <5.0 1,400 1,500

06/12/97 16,000 <100 33 34 1,100 1,700

MW-2 03/30/92 52,000 2,300 1,700 940 3.300
07/01/92 136,000 3,500 2,900 1,900 7,900

09/30/92 24,000 890 350 500 1,700

11/19/92 32,000 1,900 1,700 870 3,460

02/03/93 64,000 1,500 2,200 860 4,100

05/25/93 34,000 3,300 1,500 1,300 5,900

09/22/93 8,000 640 150 270 2,000

12/21/93 18,000 1,500 410 1,300 5,000

03/18/94 14,000 1,600 790 1,100 3,700

06/15/94 13,000 1,500 580 1,200 4,100

09/14/94 20,000 1,600 560 1,800 6,400

12/19/94 19,000 1,700 750 1,600 5,800

03/07/95 17,600 1,900 980 1,300 5,100

06/08/95 19,000 2,100 740 1,500 4,900

08/22/95 12,000 34Q 170 1160 3,400

1227195 16,000 1,100 540 1,400 5,100

03/26/96 11,000 930 520 970 3,000

06/13/96 11,000 1,200 1,800 1,400 1,500 4,500

09/10/96 19,000 1,100 1,600 600 1,600 5,000

12/05/96 12,000 180 630 180 1,000 2,800

0310/97 6,800 69 430 95 5%0 1,800

06/12/97 20,000 100 610 140 1,500 4.300

NOTES: < = Balow indicatad detection limit.
ND = Reporied as "nondetect” by pravious consultant.
NS = Not samplad.




GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2

BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(All results in micrograms per Liter)

Monitoring Date Totai Aromatic Volatile Qrganics
Well Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline MTBE' Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
MW.-3 03/30/92 21,000 560 50 630 930
07/01/92 13,000 150 20 22 300
09/30/92 4,500 53 26 84 95
11/15/92 4,700 73 62 140 120
02/03/93 23,000 220 40 430 T40
05125193 9,900 120 26 370 520
09/22/93 10,000 370 71 320 540
12/21/93 7,800 130 85 430 380
03/18/94 3,100 22 1.3 78 41
06/15/94 1,700 8.6 1.4 2 15
09/14/94 1,400 kR <1.3 13 18
12/19/94 3,800 70 1.7 140 110
037071935 2,200 94 <1.3 30 21
06/08/95 1,700 58 <13 23 14
(9/22/95 1,200 <1,3 <13 1.3 <l.3
12/27/95 1,300 24 <13 33 36
(3/26/% 1,200 4.3 <1.3 42 20
06/13/96 1,300 28 5.1 <0.50 21 6.5
09/10/96 810 <5.0 14 4.8 1.6 2.1
12/05/96 590 <35.0 <0.50 32 0,719 0.52
03/10/97 650 <5.0 0.73 38 24 16
06/12/97 710 <5.0 <().50 3.5 29 3.6
MW-4 03/30/92 76,000 8,000 4,400 730 2,500
07/01/92 95,000 6,960 2,200 70 880
09/30/92 58,000 7,100 1,500 450 2,700
11/19/92 33,000 5,500 340 400 1,400
02/03/93 130,000 8,200 6,700 940 4,460
035/25/93 63,000 16,000 6,600 1,700 8,100
09/22/93 23,000 6,900 940 150 3,000
122193 28,000 6,900 1,900 1,100 5,500
03/18/94 58,000 17,000 6,300 2,500 10,000
06/15/94 59,000 20,000 4,900 2,500 9,100
09/14/94 73,000 22,000 6,800 2,700 10,000
12/19/94 67,000 20,000 8,300 2,300 0,100
03/07/95 57,000 19,000 7,900 2,200 8,700
06/08/95 61,000 17,600 6,300 2,700 9,000
09/22/95 37,000 12,000 2,200 1,400 3,500
12/27/95 39,000 12,000 6,000 1,800 5,800
03/26/96 31,000 9,600 3,700 2,300 6,200
06/13/96 240 89 64 0.93 1.8 2.7
09/10/96 91,000 2,500 13,000 20,000 3,200 16,000
12/05/96 16,000 1,200 3,700 3,100 580 2,300
03/10/97 630 530 21 <0.50 <(.50 0.50
06/12/97 36,000 1.100 4.600 5300 1.200 5.500
NQTES: < = Below indicated detection limit.
MO = Raporied as "nondetect” by pravicus consulan.
NS = Mot sampled.




TABLE 2
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #720

1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
{All results in micrograms per Liter)

Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Coliected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline MTBE! Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
03/30/92
07/01/92 52,000 2,400 1,000 5,200 2,000
09/30/92 32,000 1,800 780 370 1,700
11/19/92 7,800 1,000 280 120 370
02/03/93 74,000 3,500 3,000 780 3,200
05/25/93 57,000 7,900 4,700 1,900 7.800
09/22/93 52,000 7,600 2,400 1,200 8,800
12721793 23,000 3,600 1,200 970 3,600
03/18/94 47,000 8,200 5,000 1,400 6,100
05/15/94 28,000 2,900 4,000 1,200 5,200
09/14/94 32,000 8,000 5,100 1.400 5,600
12/19/94 29,000 7,000 3,400 1,200 5,200
03/07/95 36,000 9,800 3,800 1,800 7,800
06/08/95 33,000 7,700 3,800 1,500 6,200
09/22/95 39,000 9,500 3,800 1,900 7.000
12727495 42,000 9,700 5,000 2,200 8,800
03/26/96 37,000 9,800 4,900 2,300 8,300
05/13/96 18,000 1,400 5,500 2,200 1,500 5,300
09/10/96 22,000 860 5,600 1,400 1,100 3,500
12/05/96 24,000 650 5,100 2,500 1,400 4,700
03/10/97 28,000 760 5,800 2,700 1,300 5,700
06/12/97 42,000 700 7,500 3,200 2,300 9,200
MW.6 03/30/92 73 2.1 L1 WD 0.6
07/01/92 ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/92 ND 0.73 ND ND 0.58
11/19/92 9 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9
02/03/93 73 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/25/93 NS NS NS NS NS
10/11/93 <50 <Q.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5
12/21/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/18/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
06/15/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
09/14/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/19/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5
030795 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§
06/08/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/22/95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12127/95 <3( <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/26/96 <50 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/13/96 <50 <3.0 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/10/96 <30 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/05/96 <350 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50
03/10/97 <30 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 (.50 <0.50
06/12/97 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
NQTES: < = Below indicated detection limit.
ND = Reported as "nondatect” by previous consultant.
NS = Mok sampled.




GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2

BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(All results in micrograms per Liter)

Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected Petroleem
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline MTBE' Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
MW-7 03/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND
07/01/92 ND ND ND MND ND
09/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/92 <50 «0.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.5
02/03/93 <5 <().5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/25/93 NS NS NS NS NS
09/22/93 <50 0.51 0.82 <0.5 0.81
12/21/93 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/18/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
06/15/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/14/94 <30 <0.5 <A.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/19/94 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
03/07/95 <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0).5
06/08/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/22/95 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0,50 <0.50
12/27/95 <50 =<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/26/96 <50 <(},50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/13/95 <50 <50 <0.50 <f).50 <0).50 <0.50
09/10/96 <50 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/05/96 <30 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/07/97 <30 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/12/97 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-8 03/30/92 3,000 1,700 880 970 1,960
07/01/92 72,000 1,800 550 520 2,200
09/30/92 12,000 680 140 140 560
11/19/92 9,600 530 310 130 560
02/03/93 44,000 1,500 1,300 490 2,300
05/25/93 7.400 580 160 170 480
09/22/93 2.400 450 45 37 140
12/21/93 1,400 240 75 <2.5 82
03/18/94 8,600 1,600 680 470 1,900
06/15/94 4,800 980 380 260 1,200
09/14/94 6,600 1,200 280 330 1,100
£2/19/94 3,400 1,800 390 300 2,000
03/07/95 7400 1,400 370 440 2,000
06/08/95 6,000 790 220 290 1,400
09/22/95 4,100 750 93 230 860
12/27/95 5,400 860 140 350 1,400
03/26/96 1,700 180 27 100 370
06/13/96 2,400 42 500 67 220 850
09/10/96 7,000 <50 1,300 100 410 1,600
12/05/96 6,300 <50 1,100 78 410 1,600
03/07/97 6,500 <130 840 a7 330 1,500
06/12/97 7,500 <350 1,000 79 390 1,400
MWw-9 12/20/94 16,000 2,500 1,400 690 2,500
03/07/95 5,200 1,600 250 320 520
06/08/95 4,900 1,000 o8 300 200
09722195 4,000 1,100 82 190 200
12/27/95 2,800 960 100 200 250
03/26/96 1,600 380 44 %6 110
06/13/96 1,800 750 540 71 140 180
0%/10/96 2,400 810 860 70 190 210
12/05/96 5,500 960 2,100 420 380 720
03/07/97 4,200 720 1,300 170 260 440
06/12/97 11,000 1,000 2,500 490 560 1,300
NOTES: < = Below indicatad detection limit.
ND = Reporied as “nondetect” by previous consullant.
NS = Net sampled.
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ATTACHMENT A - ULTRAMAR FIELD PROCEDURES

The following section describes procedures used by field personrel in the performance of ground water sampling at
Ultramar Inc. sites.

Ground Water Level and Total Depth Determination

A water level indicator is lowered down the well and a measurement of the depth to water from an established
reference point on the casing is taken. The indicator probe is used to sound the bottom of the well and a measurement
of the total depth of the well is taken. Both the water level and total depth measurements are taken to the nearest 0.01-
foot.

Visual Analysis of Ground Water

Prior to purging and sampling ground water monitoring wells, a water sample is collected from each well for
subjective analysis. The visual analysis involves gently lowering a clean, disposable, polyethylene bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the water table interface. The bailer is then retrieved, and the sample
contained within the bailer is examined for floating product or the appearance of a petroleurn product sheen. If
measurable free product is noted in the bailer, a water/product interface probe is used to determine the thickness of
the free product to the nearest 0.01-foot. The thickness of free product is determined by subtracting the depth to
product from the depth to water.

Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling

Monitoring wells are purged by removing approximately four casing volumes of water from the well using a clean
disposable bailer or electrical submersible purge pump. Purge volumes are calculated prior to purging. During
purging, the temperature, pH, and electric conductivity of the purge water are monitored. The well is considered to
be sufficiently purged when: The four casing volumes have been removed; the temperature, pH, and conductivity
values have stabilized to within 10% of the initial readings; and the ground water being removed is relatively free of
_ suspended solids. After purging, ground water levels are allowed to stabilize to within 80% of the initial water level
reading. A water sample is then collected from each well with a clean, disposable polyethylene bailer. If the well
is bailed or pumped dry prior to removing the minimum volume of water, the ground water is allowed to recharge.
If the well has recharged to within 80% of the initial depth to water reading within two hours, the well will continue
to be purged until the minimum volume of water has been removed. If the well has not recharged to at least 80% of
the initial depth to water reading within two hours, the well is considered to contain formational water and 2 ground
water sample is collected. Ground water removed from the well is stored in 55-gallon drums at the site and labeled
pending disposal.

In wells where free product is detected, the wells will be bailed fo remove the free product. An estimate of the
volume of product and water well be recorded. If the free product thickness is reduced to the point where a
measurable thickness is no fonger present in the well, a ground water sample will be collected. If free product persists
throughout the purging process, a final free product thickness measurement will be taken and a ground water sample
will not be collected.

Ground water samples are stored in 40-milliliter vials so that air passage through the sample is minimized (to prevent
volatilization of the sample). The vial is tilted and filled slowly until an upward convex meniscus forms over the
mouth of the vial. The Teflon™ side of the septum (in cap) is then placed against the meniscus, and the cap is
screwed on tightly. The sample is then inverted and the bottle is tapped lightly to check for air bubbles. If an air
bubble is present in the vial, the cap is removed and more sample is transferred from the bailer. The vial is then
resealed and rechecked for air bubbles. The sample is then appropriately labeled and stored on ice from the time of
collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. The Chain-of-Custody form is completed to ensure sample
integrity. Ground water samples are transported to a state-certified laboratory and analyzed within the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency-specified hold times for the specified analytes.
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DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL FIELD DATA SHEETS




Project Address:

DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY
GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DATA
(measurements in feet)

Bescen 720 Date: _6-/A-97
MMM_‘L@_M&&PrOject No.: _Qu-710-0|
Recorded by: Hal Hangen
Well Elev.| Depth to| Measured Gr. Water|Depth tolProduct Comments
Well No|Time TOC Gr. Water|Total Depth|Elevation|Product |Thickness
Mw-f 1717 36€ 170 ol M7 CAp g S,
mw-d 731 13.1% 1650 Letrgtocenle gopoton,
M3 | 7-Y [L.94 1gyy eleg B 0-plpn 20 gl ic0e
M-l | T 13.5] ALY etratoe, polp. e et
. Lendan drecttiom,

Mw-5 1739 13.06 1.8 83 Longbyy. ool 41507000,
Mb/ -6 '7"/ 7 1.4 ya”n NBprlon 10 5o o
Mw-7 |7y Ja. LY 24570 - pAo- 78 0K 22
Mty |71y I3 17495 b et g o-/t.\
M- | 735 1.7 AU66 mq o A,

Notes:




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

‘Client:__Ultramar Sampling Date: 6-12.-9%
Site:_&am 720 Project No.:9Y-720-0]
10828 Manina Lo Well Designation: M-l
ferr Loavidne Ca
Is setup of traffic control devices required? O VYES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? WO YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): €
Well cover type: 8" UV iz2n uv 12" EMCO__ - 8" BK
-12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI_ X 36" CNI Cther
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent (Good Fair Poor
Purging Equipment:'’' _ " 2" disposable bailer ~__Submersible pump
' 2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer 4 Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer:_ X Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2© AF 4n 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft. :
Initial Measurement Recha%ge Measurement '
Time:_ 717 Time:__fou Calculated purge: Llagsf
Depth of well: /704 Depth to water: /3.7¢% Actual purge:_ iy,
Depth to water: /A£g
Start purge: /03§ Sampling time: /DL€

Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

1039 | 736 1750 {154 — 1 )

rogo | I/ [ bg) 234 — | 2

ot | 710, | rigo | 7/ — | 3

ow. | 765 | /52 725 H

Samplé appearance: _cﬁL Lock: _éé—'cw

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item

2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: . "Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

Signature:- %, /‘7 Zé,,,.._.__«




e N W dVd bt BB AR e de AN bt Y e Edded WAL FRAY L

SANMPLLNG LNPOURMALILION LOHEET
sampling Date: 6-[2~97
 Project No.:9Y-720-0]

.Client:__Ultramar

site: BeacenTd O

lQBﬁiZZnguggggé;ﬁvﬁg Well Designation:_ MW-<h
Is setup of traffic control devices required? g%g YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC

Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO %%% If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): of

Well cover type: 8" UV 12" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK

12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI_X 36" CNI Other

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Go8d) Fair Poor

Purging Egquipment:'* _ ' 2" disposable bailer
2" PVC hailer
4" PVC bailer

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer
Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer: o4

Teflon bailer:

2" i ' 4“ 6“ 8"

Well Diameter:

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16
Initial Measurement
Time:_ %73}

Depth of well: 1630
Depth to water:_/i,/§

Start purge:_ /o1 7

0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft. |
Recharge Measurement -
Calculated purge:"fﬁhgi_

Time:_/O
Depth to water: /44§ Actual purge:_¥j »

Sampling time: /&3 U

Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
(L5 70 /42 717 T /
1629 | sgu /05 | 2ip —— |2
/019 | g5 | sass | pu5 3
030 | Se3 | ig |we | T | Y4
Samplé appearance: cloe.. Lock: cfalilx&g

Equipment replaced:
2" Locking Cap:
4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

(Check all that apply)
Lock #3753:
Lock-Dolphin:

Note condition of replaced item
7/32 Allenhead:
5/16 Bolt:
" Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

Db e,

Signaturef




LUJUbLVe LOAVASUVNAOLDKLAL CUMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

_Client: Ultramar ) Sampling Date: é'll‘qI;
site:_ﬁgﬂ@'ﬂlo  Project No.:49Y-720-0]
JZHE&EQLQ&QQ@Q?@%ﬁOvZ Well Designation: MW=

e Loardie (o
Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches):
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" UV 12" EMCO : 8" BEK
-12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI)- 36" CNI Qther
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Qagﬁ Fair Poor
R

Purging Egquipment:'*' _' 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

— 2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer - Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer: |/ Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 20 & 4n " 78"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time:_ 7hby Time: ,r623 Calculated purge:9 Zgnf
Depth of well:_ 2§ .4y Depth to water: /92§ Actual purge:_99 4
Depth to water:/rAy
Start purge:_[D/7 Sampling time: /OL &
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
loté | 7o | [ipe | JRE | —— /
j617 | 4] / of 74/ —_ 2,
Jor7 | 690, | [337 | 747 — |3
VY4 6?7 ' JIne 7€ — by
Sample appearance: i, Lock : cﬁoﬁrﬁﬁd
Equibment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: " Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

Signature:‘ gﬁg;pff%fZLn__/




MU LD DAY LN L i) IS M T SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:_Ultramar Sampling Date: 6-12-9%
site: Boacon 720 Project No.:9Y-720-0]
J@ZEELZD¢&3&&&42@%£0¢£ Well Designation: MW-Lf
fere Loarfdrio Ca
Is setup of traffic control devices required? O YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? {0 YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO YES® If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? @@' YES If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 4
Well cover type: 8" UV 12n 12" EMCO i 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 129" -CNI 3eé" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent oc Fair Poor
-
Purging Equipment:'* _° 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer »__Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposal bailer: Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2v__J 4n 6" an
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement :
Time: 74 Time:_ /D// Calculated purge: §
Depth of well:_l740 Depth to water:_}]3 ﬂt Actual purge: §4 4
Depth to water:_ /3.5/
Start purge: /0Ol Sampling time: /A /2
Time Temp. E.C. PH Turbidity Volume
pox | 706 /4] 75/ ~ /
/1206 | ge- 1471 23/ S B
/ogg | 676 . | jary | 717 — | 3
- I -‘ . 4 _L - ——
1007 1699 | jros | I*® g

Sample appearance: clao Lock: holo b

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item

2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: "Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

.:Signaturef ﬁ%ﬁét4ﬂjzﬁ£bvn,t




AMNLV LWL L&AV Y LIVNAINLLLAN L AL UM EFRANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

‘Client:__Ultramar Sampling Date: G'Ll‘q7
Siteg@ﬁﬂgmzjlo  Project No.:9Y4-720-0]
/_OQMM Well Designation: _ Mw-5
Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standlng water in well box? ¥YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO YE® If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? ﬁ@ YES If no, see remarks

Height of well casing riser (in inches): H

Well cover type: 8" UV 12" uv 12" EMCO . 8" BK

12" BEK 12" DWpP___ 2}, CNIxv 36" CNI QOther

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent G6od) Fair  Poor
—"

Purging Equipment:'’ 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer X Centrlfugal pump
Sampled with: Disposal bailer: Teflon bailer: i
Well Diameter: 2» X 4n e" g"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft. _
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement :
Time: V.| Time:_ &4l Calculated purge;lgiggi_
Depth of well:_2£.€) Depth to water: /3.2 Actual purge:/P./ 4,
Depth to water:_#.66
Start purge:_ 934 Sampling time:_9ir3
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
q37 0.4 1437 /43 N —— [
g | 69, X! /0] — 2
Be | 815 | 1idE ¢ — 3
134 S¢.¢ /328 €55 —_— Vi

Samplé appearance: CHoc Lock: A S S

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: " Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks: /&%~&¢145/Wﬁ£5/

: 4/
"Signaturef ﬁ%qup%%hébva,




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:_ Ultramar Sampling Date:_6-/2~-947
site: Beacen 720 Project No.:94-720-0}

1088 Nanena M Well Designation: _ Muw-6

o Seardro Ca
Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): L
Well cover type: 8" 12" v 12" EMCO _ 8" BK
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other_/L*p gten
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent §63§ Fair Poor

Purging Egquipment:

Sampled with:

4" PVC bailer

2" disposable bailer

Disposal bailer: V

e

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

X _Centrifugal pump

Teflon bailer:

2" PVC bailer

Well Diameter:

2“ ¥ .4" 6" 8"

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time:__ 7/7 Time:__ 9] Calculated purge:h7 s
Depth of well: /97 Depth to water: /471 Actual purge:_[.7 %
Depth to water:_jL. ¥
Start purge:_ @4y Sampling time:_ 922

Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

Fus 723 ] Lega 72 " J

fue | gaf /4 61 756 — 1

yé¢ | 591 1304 7ug |3

—
€5 ] €94 /2549 740 b
Sample appearance: cloe Lock: _ddslptla
Egquipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:

4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:

Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

Signature:




o d W L nd AddY T de b BV At N b SR AD M NALLT ALY L SAMPLLNG INFORMALLON SHERT

‘Client:__Ultramar Sampling Date:_6-/3-97
Site:_&%@:nj;ltf? Project No.:9Y4-720-0|

1088 Thanene M Well Designation: _ Mw- ]

fer Soardre Co
Is setup of traffic control devices required? ) YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? @Q YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO ¥E§ If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO ¥ES If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): g
Well cover type: gn uv 12n Uy 12" EMCO an BK

12" BK____ 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other_/+’fonte
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Good §aiy  Poor

—

Purging Equipment:'* _ ' 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer X__Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposal bailer: 45 Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" :3 4" 6" an
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft. _
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement :
Time:_ 7/ Time:_g¢40 Calculated purge: Q&M[
Depth of well: LY.L  Depth to water: /jo€ Actual purge:_2fs5
Depth toc water:_fr.t¢
Start purge:_ &3 Y Sampling time:_ 84|
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
QY | o4 1 d¢L 73 ¢ — t
3¢ 64.¢ /23] 7+€ _ <
#3L €4,9 |jro6 7/t — 3
¥37 | 69.5 |//¢y /6 b
Sample appearance: clpe. Lock: _clobu A,
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: " Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

" signature: %j %Aﬁ-ﬁh




DOULOS ENVIROUNMENLIAL COMPANY

Client: Ultramar

Site:_&gﬂ&m 7:1 O
1088 Mhanena ELul.
fan foardve Ca

Well Designation:

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

sampling Date:_&-/2-47%
 Project No.:44-720-0]

Mu-¥

Is

Is there standing water in well box?

setup of traffic control devices required?

YES time: heours
YES Above TOC Below TOC

Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 4

Well cover type: 8" UV 12" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK

12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI__\ 36" CNI Other

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent «&oo§ Fair  Poor

Purging Equipment:'’
2"
4"

PVC bailer
PVC bailer

Sampled with: Disposal bailer: !~

2" disposable bailer

o

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer
¥ _Centrifugal pump

Teflon bailler:

4"

Well Diameter: 2" ¥
A\

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65
Initial Measurement
Time: 7k

Depth of well:_2745
Depth to water:./uy3)

Time: &3]

Depth to water:_/irgr

6“

8"

1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

Recharge Measurement
Calculated purge: Z.Zgﬁ

Actual purge: §£7/.

Start purge:_ QL5 Sampling time: 432
Time Temp. E.C. pPH Turbidity Volune
drs | 7o¢ /461 754 S — )
1 | 89¢ /305 | 734 — Z
-7 §445 | /125y | J.ig | 3
1 | s¢¢ | 1206 | Py B
Sample appearance: _cfe. Lock: _clete A4

Equipment replaced:
2" Locking Cap:
4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

(Check all that apply)
Lock #3753:
Lock-Dolphin:

Note condition of replaced item
7/32 Allenhead:
9/16 Bolt:
" Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

Signature: 714(// 7@4—»&




Al W et ALY TV e bW WA AL LAY b fdd WD T SAMEFLING LNFOKMALTLION SHBERY

1client: Ultramar Sampling Date: 6-12-97
Site:_&z,égzn]lo Project No.:9Y4-720-0]
1088 hanena M Well Designation:  Mw-9

Is setup of traffic control devices reguired? YES time: __ hours
Is there standlng water in well box? O YES Above TOC Below TOC

Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? ' NO E%% If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 4

Well cover type: 8" UV 12" uv 12" EMCO 8" BK

12" BK 12" DWP___ NIX __ 36" CNI Other

General condition of wellhead ssembly: Excellent 00 Fair Poor

Purging Equipment:'* ' Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

27 Centrifugal pump

Teflon bailer:

2" disposable bailer
2" PVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

Disposal bailer: X

- 4 "-L 6 "_-__ B l!—_—

Sampled with:

Well Diameter: 2

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65  1.47 2.61 gal/ft. _
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement _
Time:_ 7733 Time: 954 Calculated purge: 7/ Jsud

Depth of well: LU 66
Depth to water: .70

aul Sampling time: /000

Depth to water:_f3¢%1 Actual purge:_ 37/ -,

Start purge:

4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

Lock-Dolphin:

Time Temp. E.C. PH Turbidity Volume
aso 0.6 /282 71 — /
150 2.4 /3§ 751 T Z
953 69¢ . /306 61¢ T 3
- I
756 | 54.5 /259 6495 't
Sample appearance: _zlea. Lock: Y )
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:

9/16 Bolt:
"Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

ﬂlawgﬁa#yﬁwﬂﬁff

Signature:

Wl Tl s




ATTACHMENT C

HISTORICAL GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 1ot 5
Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elevation
Date Sampled (Feat) {Feet)
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-1: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.89 feat
June 23, 1987 ' 14.79 15.10
July 06, 1987 14.93 14.96
August 06, 1987 14.22 15.67
November 04, 1987 15.74 14,15
February 02, 1288 13.99 15.90
May 02, 1988 14,99 14,90
Naovember 21, 1988 13.03 16.86
February 14, 1989 15.86 14.03
May 02, 1989 14.77 15.12
August 10, 1989 16.35 13.54
November 08, 1989 16.46 1343
February 20, 1990 15.58 14.31
May 18, 1830 16.40 13.48
September 15, 1990 16.83 13.06
Navember 26, 1990 17.16 12.73
February Q7, 19891 16.43 13.46
May 14, 1991 14.93 14.96
August 18, 1991 16.35 13.54
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-1: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 33.10 feet
Oecember 24, 1931 17.20 15.90
March 30, 1982 13.58 19.52
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-2: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.57 feet
June 23, 1987 14.51 15.06




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page20f5
Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elevation
Date Sampled (Feet) (Fest)
July 06, 1987 14.63 14,94
August 06, 1987 14.85 14.82
November Q4, 1987 15.45 14.12
February 02, 1988 13.74 15.83
May 02, 1988 14.83 14.94
November 21, 1988 12.99 16.58
February 14, 1989 15.68 13.91
May 02, 1989 14.56 15.01
August 10, 1989 16.22 13.35-
Novamber 08, 1989 16.19 13.38
Fsbruary 20, 1890 15.34 14.23
May 18, 1990 16.20 13.97
Septembar 15, 1980 16.42 13.05
November 26, 1990 16.83 12.74
February 07, 1991 16.13 13.44
May 14, 1991 14.62 14.95
August 16, 1991 16.00 13.57
Groundwatar Monitoring Well MW-2: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.80 feet
Decaember 24, 1991 16.90 15.80
March 30, 1992 ‘ 13.32 19.48
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-3: Elevation of Tap of Casing = 29.13 {eet
June 23, 1887 14.13 15.00
July 08, 1987 14.24 14.89
August 08, 1987 14.52 14.61
November 04, 19887 15.09 14.04
February 02, 1988 13.37 18.76




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 3 of §
Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elevation
Date Sampled (Feet) {Feeat)
May 02, 1988 14.22 14.91
November 21, 1988 13.01 16.12
February 14, 1988 15.22 13.91
May 02, 1888 14.16 14,97
August 10, 1989 15.61 13.52
MNovembar 08, 1989 15.75 13.38
February 20, 1990 14.95 14.18
May 18, 1990 15.79 13.34
Septamber 15, 1990 16.07 13.06
November 26, 1980 16.26 1277
February 07, 1991 15.74 13.39
May 14, 1991 14.19 14.94
August 18, 1991 15.55 13.58
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-3: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.30 {eet
Decembar 24, 1991 16.40 15.80
Mareh 30, 1992 12.96 19.34
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-4: Elavation of Top of Casing = 29.72 feet
June 23, 1987 14.77 14.95
July 06, 1987 14.91 14.81
August 06, 1987 15.19 14,53
Movembar 04, 1987 15.72 14.00
February 02, 1088 14.03 15.69
May 02, 1988 14.89 14.83
November 21, 1988 12.88 16.84
February 14, 1989 15.83 13.89
May 02, 1983 14.75 14.97




TABLE 1
‘ GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
Page 4 of 5
Depth to Groundwatar
Groundwater Elevation
Date Sampied {Feet) (Feet)
August 10, 1989 16.30 13.42
November 08, 1989 1629 13.43
February 20, 1990 | 15.62 14,10
May 18, 19390 16.34 13.38
September 15, 1990 16.79 12.93
November 26, 1990 17.08 12.64
Fabruary 07, 1991 16.37 13.35
May 14, 1991 14.87 14.85
August 16, 19391 1625 13.47
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-4: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.90 feet
December 24, 1997 17.10 15.80
March 30, 1992 13.60 19.30
Groundwatar Monitoring Well MW-5: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.55 feet |
June 23, 1987 _ 14.63 14.92
July 08, 1987 14.79 14.76
August 06, 1987 15.07 14.48
MNovember 04, 1987 15.61 13.94
February 02, 1988 13.84 15.71
May 02, 1988 14.77 14.78
November 21, 1988 12.84 16.71
February 14, 1889 15.72 13.83
May 02, 1989 ‘ 14.68 14.87
August 10, 1989 ‘ 16.03 13.52
November 08, 1989 16.23 13.22
February 20, 1290 15.44 14.11




TABLE1

" GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 5 of 5
Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elavation

Date Sampled {Feet) (Feet)
May 18, 1990 . 18,22 13.33
September 15, 1990 16.65 12.90
November 26, 1980 16.95 12.60
February 07, 1991 16.20 13.35
May 14, 1591 14.72 14.38
August 18, 1891 16.10 13.45
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-5: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.70 feet
Decamber 24, 1991 16.92 15.78
March 30, 1992 13.48 - 1922

" Groundwater Monitoring Waell MW-6: Elevation of Top of Casing = 30.40 feat
December 24, 1981 14.12 16.28
March 30, 1982 | 12.62 17.78
Groundwater Monitoring Weil MW-7: Elevation of Top of Casing = 31.20 feet
December 24, 1991 158.70 15.80
March 30, 1992 12.34 18.86 -
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-8: ‘ Elevation of Top of Casing = 33.80 feet
December 24, 1591 ' 18.00 ) 15.80
March 30, 1992 14.66 19.14
Notes: 1) All slsvations surveyed to an arbitrary datum

2) Elevations and depths are given in faet :

3) Groundwater Technology, Inc., made measurements until February 1989

4) Du Pont Environmental Servicas collected samples from February 1989 through February 1981
5) Environmental Geotechnical Consultants, Inc., made measurements bsginning in May 1991




ATTACHMENT D

HISTORICAL GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL DATA




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 1 of §
Ethyi- .

Wall Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G
No. Sampled (Hg/L) (nafl) {pa/L) {Hg/L) {#g/L) | Comments
MW -1 Apr, 18, 1887 2,313 3,770 664.1 3,331 17,276

June 23, 1987 1,887 2141 "466.7 1.652 26,027

July 06, 1987 778.2 943.7 133.2 422.1 3,938

Aug. 06, 1987 1,270 1,576 288.7 873.7 6,079

Mov. 04, 1987 1,700 4,000 720 2,200 15,000

Feb. 02, 1988 1,500 1,700 230 740 14,000

May 02, 1988 3,500 700 4,900 2,700 33,000

Nov. 21, 1988 2,200 560 2,800 2,200 15,000

Feb. 14, 1989 1,700 1,700 340 1,500 12,000 | Qdor

May 02, 1989 1,500 2,400 510 2,400 18,000 | Qdor, Slight Sheen

Aug. 10, 1889 1,400 1,500 360 1,600 10,000 | Qder

Nov, 08, 1988 920 476 190 380 7.200 | Odor

Feb. 20, 1990 810 540 270 ac0 3,300

May 18, 1990 1,800 500 580 1,600 5,600

Sep. 15, 1990 320 110 150 520 5,200 | Odor

Nov. 26, 1950 370 59 150 370 3,000 | Odor

Feb. 07, 1991 750 570 480 1,800 14,000

May 14, 1931 1,000 1,400 600 2,500 41,000

Aug, 16, 1991 310 210 150 480 4,000 | Qdor

Dec. 24, 1891 530 95 310 680 11,000 | Moderate Odor

Mar. 30, 1992 | 630 550 540 1,900 27,000 | Odor
Mw.2 Apr. 16, 1987 3,131 4,239 1,067 4,608 17,920

June 23, 1987 2,188 2,622 1,047 4,698 49,354

July 08, 1887 1,575 1,729 457 1,702 8,678

Aug. 06, 1987 2,623 3,722 702 2,882 14,376

Nov, 04, 1587 2,200 4,100 800 3,500 19,000




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 2ol 5
Well Ethyl-
Na. /1 Date Benzene | Toluena | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G -
Sampled (/L) {ug/L) {ug/L} (ug/L) {ug/l) | Comments
MW-2 Feb. 02, 1988 8,200 8,500 - 1,000 4,000 54,000
May 02, 1988 €,800 1,300 7,100 5,400 53,000
Nov, 21, 1988 - - - - -- | Free product
Feb. 14, 1983 8,900 4,300 1,100 5,200 ] 48,000 | Film of free product
May 02, 1983 6,100 8,800 2,100 16,000 111,000 | Odor, sheen
Aug. 10, 1989 4,200 2.900 1,000 5,800 39,000 | Odor, sheen
Nov. 08, 1989 3,700 1,500 740 2,200 45,000 | Odor, heavy sheen
Feb. 20, 1990 5,000 8,200 1,600 11,000 60,000
May 18, 1990 6.200 1,900 1,300 810 19,000
Sep. 15, 1990 1,400 820 660 3,000 27.000 | Odor, sheen
Nov.26,1990.| 1,100 | 880 700 | 3,800 | 28,000 | Odor, sheen
Feb. 07, 1991 2,100 1,900 1,300 6,200 £3,000 | Odor, sheen
May 14, 1991 2,200 2,700 1,100 5,800 | 100,000 | Moderate odor
Slight sheen
Aug. 16, 1891 1800 950 930 3300 32,000 | Slight odor, shesen
Dec. 24, 1991 1,100 550 750 | 2,700 | 30,000 | Odor, sheen
| Mar. 30, 1982 2,300 1,700 940 3,300 52,000 | Oder, sheen
MW-3 Apr. 16, 1987 1,371 2,438 472.3 2,617 9,967
June 23, 1987 646.2 g22.9 3203 1,280 16,824
July 08, 1987 340.3 3842 116.5 420.2 3,385
Aug. 08, 1987 4418 436.3 118.2 417.3 3,107
Nov. 04, 1887 320 280 74 250 2,600
Feb. 02, 1988 2,200 2,300 500 2,300 44,000
May 02, 1988 1,600 . 450 840 1,700 14,000
Nov. 21, 1988 1,200 220 560 810 8,100
Feb. 14, 1989 1,500 220 220 500 5,500 { Qdor




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 3of 5
Ethyl-
Waell Date Benzena | Toluens | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G .
No. Sampied {Hg/L) {Hg/L) (ug/L) {ka/L) {pg/Ll} | Comments
Aug. 10, 1989 750 10 - 190 210 2,700 | Cdor
Nov. 08, 1989 370 20 ND 58 2,400 | Odor
Feb, 20, 1990 1,200 810 77 460 3,700
May 18, 1890 980 ND 330 250 2,300
Sep. 15, .1990 240 e[} 150 230 4,700 | Odor
Nov. 26, 1980 170 8.4 86 120 1,400 | Odor
Feb. 07, 1991 220 20 120 230 2,800
May 14, 1991 370 39 220 820 15,000
Aug. 18, 1891 480 50 360 580 7.200 | Siight Odor
Dec. 24, 1931 150 20 100 140 4,900 | Slight Cdor
Mar. 30, 1882 560 50 830 980 21,000 | Qdor
MW-4 Apr. 18, 1937 " 5,896 3,797 853.9 4,106 19,309
June 23, 1987 4,030 1,842 850.0 3,254 31,429
July 06, 1987 2,710 1,247 308.2 1,312 8.117
Aug. 08, 1987 3,992 1,589 447.9 1,611 10,464
Nav, 04, 1987 9,500 17,000 2,800 11,000 55,000
Feb, 02, 1988 11,000 7,400 1,400 6,200 47,000
May 02, 1988 9,200 1,300 6,100 5,400 58,000
Nov. 21, 1988 5,700 1,600 3,100 7,600 48,000
Feb. 14, 1989 8,700 2,500 9c0 3,300 29,000 | Odor & sheen
May 02, 1989 4,800 5.600 1,800 8,800 69,000 | Qdor, slight sheen
Aug. 10, 1989 15,000 5,800 1,800 12,000 87,000 | Qdor, slight sheen
Nov, 08, 1989 11,000 3,200 1,100 4,400 71,000 | Odor, slight sheen
Feb. 20, 1990 8,100 4,500 930 3,500 14,000
May 18, 1990 45,000 12,000 5,000 27,000 { 100,000
Sep. 15, 1890 4,200 1,200 740 3,000 38,000




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 4 of 5
Ethyi-

Well Data Benzenae | Toluens | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G .
No. Sampled {pg/L) {ng/L) (Bo/L) (ug/t) (pgil) | Comments
MW-4 Nov. 28, 1990 2,800 650 810 2,600 19,000 | Odor

Feb. 47, 1991 4,600 1,100 1,600 4,600 41,000 | Odor, sheen

May 14, 1991 7,300 830 3,200 3,600 | 100,000 | Slight odor, sheen

Aug. 16, 1991 8,000 2,500 1,100 4,000 45,000 | Strong eder, shesan

Deac. 24, 1991 6,000 1,200 1,100 3,700 79,000 | Odor, shean

Ma:_. 30, 1992 8,000 4,400 730 2,500 76,000 | Cdor, shaan
MwW-5 Apr. 16 1987 2,267 921.2 3,277 4,536 17,733

June 23, 1987 2,239 516.8 953.9 1,587 19,555

July 06, 1987 1,336 313.7 799.2 823.9 5,631

Aug. 08, 1987 1,880 §81.2 576.8 93.4 6,450

Nov. 04, 1987 1,300 500 270 640 | 4,600

Feb. 02, 1988 3,100 1,500 550 1,400 24,000

May 02, 1988 4,400 430 1,200 1,500 17,000

Nov. 21, 1388 5,600 590 870 2,200 19,000

Feb. 14, 1989 4,300 810 410 1,300 13,000 | Odor

May 02, 1988 2,900 | 1,500 890 3,200 24,000 | Qdor, slight sheen

Aug. 10, 1989 6,700 2,300 860 4,700 36,000 | Oder, slight sheen

Mov. 08, 1989 5,300 860 460 600 30,000 | Cdor

Feb. 20, 1990 1,700 220 120 370 3,400

May 18, 1920 18,000 2,000 1,500 5,600 24,000

Sep. 15, 1990 2,600 2,200 1,000 4,300 42,000 | Cder, sheen

Nov. 26, 1990 1,800 280 260 800 8,500 | Qdor, sheen




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 50t 5
Ethyl-
Well Date Benzena | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G
No. Sampied (pg/L) (ng/L) {ug/L) (pg/L) (Hg/L} | Comiments
Feb. 07, 1991 1,500 1,200 610 2,700 24,000 | Odor
May 14, 1991 3,800 4,400 - 1,400 6,400 120,000 | Odeor, sheen
Aug. 16, 1991 4,200 1,900 760 2,900 29,000 | Moderate odor,
sheen
Dec. 24, 1991 3,800 1,500 880 3.200 83,000 | Odeor, sheen
Mar. 30, 1992 2,600 980 390 1,100 29,000 | Odor, sheen
MW-6 | Dec. 24, 1991 ND ND ND ND 79 |
Mar, 30, 1992 2.1 141 ND 0.8 73
MW.-7 Dec. 24, 1991 ND NOD ND ND ND N
Mar, 30, 1992 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-8 Dec. 24, 1991 1,700 2,400 1,200 6,100 81,000 | Oder, sheen
Mar. 30, 1992 1,700 | 880 970 1,800 3,000 | Odor, shesn

Notes: 1} TPH-G = Tota! Petroleum Hydrocarbons .as-gascline
2) Oder refers to petroleum hydrocarbon odor
3) Al results are presented in parts per billion
4) Groundwater Technology, Inc., collected samples prior to February 1989
8} Du Pont Environmental Servicas collscted samples from February 1989 through February
1891
8) Environmental Geotechnical Consuitants, Inc. collected samples beginning in May 1991
7Y ND = Non Detect
B) See analytical resuits for detaction limits {Appendix B)




ATTACHMENT E

LABORATORY REPORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM




'FF | Report Number : 10138
Date: 06/17/97
ANALYTICAL

LLC

Dale van Dam

El Dorado Environmental
2221 Goldorado Trail

El Dorado, CA 85623

Subject : Analysis of 9 Water Samples
Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01

Location : San Leandro

Dear Mr. van Dam,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 916-297-4800.

Sincerely,

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-297-4800




' FF Report Number : 10138

ANALYTICAL Date: 06/17/97

LLC

Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :06/12/97
Method .
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 33 10 ug/L EPA 8020 06/15/97
Toluene 34 10 ug/L EPA 8020 06/15/97
Ethylbenzene 1100 10 ug/L EPA 8020 06/15/97
Total Xylenes 1700 10 ug/L EPA 8020 06/15/97
Methyl-t-butyl ether <100 100 ug/L EPA 8020 06/15/97
TPH as Gasoline 16000 1000 ug/L MEPAB015  06/15/97
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8020 06/15/97
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 111 % Recovery MEFA 8015 06/15/97
Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water

Sample Date :06/12/97

Method .
Measured Repaorting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 610 50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/16/97
Toluene 140 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 06/16/97
Ethylbenzene . 1500 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 06/16/97
Total Xylenes 4300 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 06/16/97
Methyl-t-butyl ether 100 50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/16/97
TPH as Gasoline 20000 500 ug/L M EPA 8015 06/16/97
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8020 06/16/97
aaa-Triflucrotoluene (Gascline Surrogate) 117 % Recovery M EPAB015  06/16/97

Naastids

Approved By: o) KIff |1

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-297-4800




IFF

Report Number ;. 10138
ANALYT’CAL Date : 06/17/97
LLe
Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01
Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :06/12/97
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/16/97
Toluene 3.5 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/16/97
Ethylbenzene 29 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/16/97
Total Xylenes 36 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/16/97
Methyl-t-butyl ether <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 06/16/97
TPH as Gasoline 710 50 ug/l. M EPA 8015  Q6/16/97
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 91.0 % Recovery  EPA 8020 06/16/97
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 127 % Recovery MEPASQ15 06/16/97
Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :06/12/97
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 4600 10 ug/L. EPA 8020 06/15/97
Toluene 5300 10 ug/L EPA 8020 06/15/97
Ethylbenzene . 1200 10 ugfiL EPA 8020 06/15/97
Total Xylenes 5500 10 ug/L. EPA 8020 06/15/97
Methyl-t-buty! ether 1100 100 ug/L EPA 8020 06/15/97
TPH as Gasoline 36000 1000 ug/L M EPA 8015  08M5/97
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 96.8 % Recovery  EPA 8020 08/15/97
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 109 % Recovery MEPAB015 06/15/97

N\ b

Approved By: Jgal Kiff ”

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-297-48




'FF Report Number : 10138

ANALYTICAL Date : 06/17/97

LLC

Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01

Sample : MW-5 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :06/12/97
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 7500 25 ug/L EPA 8020 06/17/97
Toluene 3200 25 ug/L EPA B020 06/17/97
Ethylbenzene 2300 25 ug/L EPA 8020 06/17/97
Total Xylenes 9200 25 ug/L EPA 8020 06/17/97
Methyl-t-butyl ether 700 250 ug/L EPA 8020 06/17/97
TPH as Gasoline 49000 2500 ug/l. M EPA 8015  06M7/97
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8020 06/17/97
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 109 % Recovery M EPAB015  06/17/97
Sample : MW-6 Matrix : Water

Sample Date :06/12/97

: Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene _ <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/15/97
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/15/97
Ethylbenzene . <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/15/97
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/15/97
Methyl-t-butyl ether <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 06/15/97
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L MEPA 8015  06/15/97
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8020 06/15/97
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 20.8 % Recovery M EPA 8015  06/15/97

o bl

Approved By: Jogl Kiff 11

i
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-297-48




’ FF Report Number: 10138

ANALYTICAL Date : 06/17/97

LLC

Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01

Sample : MW.-7 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :06/12/97
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 8020 06/15/97
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/15/97
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8020 06/15/97
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/15/97
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 06/15/97
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015  06/15/97
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8020 06/15/97
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 90.7 % Recovery MEPA8015 06/15/97
Sample : MW-8 Matrix ; Water

Sample Date :06/12/97

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1000 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 06/16/97
Toluene 79 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 06/16/97
Ethylbenzene 390 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 06/16/27
Total Xylenes 1400 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 06/16/37
Methyl-t-butyl ether <50 50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/16/87
TPH as Gasoline 7500 500 ug/L M EPABO15  06G/16/97
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8020 06/16/97
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surragate) 107 % Recovery M EPAS8015 06/16/97
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ANALYTICAL

LIC

Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01

Report Number :
Date: 06/17/97

10138

Sample : MW-9 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :06/12/97
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 2500 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 06/15/97
Toluene 490 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 06/15/97
Ethylbenzene 560 50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/15/97
Total Xylenes 1300 5.0 ug/l. EPA 8020 06/15/97
Methyl-t-butyl ether 1000 50 ug/L EPA 8020 06/15/97
TPH as Gasoline 11000 500 ug/L M EPA 8015 06/15/97
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8020 06/15/97
aaa-Trifluorotoluene {Gasoline Surrogate) 109 % Recovery MEPAS8015 06/15/97
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